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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Richmond County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (51st Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

11/26/2025 10:41:29AM

Assembly District 62

 45,496 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 2,484 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 373 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  48,353 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  48,353 

 8,615 CLIFFORD A. HAGEN (DEMOCRATIC)

 33,945 FRANK MORANO (REPUBLICAN)

 2,190 FRANK MORANO (CONSERVATIVE)

 820 JOHN K. BUTHORN (PATRIOT WORKERS)

 1 ANDREW M. CUOMO (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANTONIO REYNOSO (WRITE-IN)

 1 ARMAND CRISPINO (WRITE-IN)

 1 BEECHER JOHNSEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHRISTOPHER CIPOLLONE (WRITE-IN)

 1 DAVID DELISO (WRITE-IN)

 1 DAVID P. BEYAR (WRITE-IN)

 1 FLARENDIA DRAGAZIS (WRITE-IN)

 1 GIUSEPPI DESARIO (WRITE-IN)

 17 GRIFFIN T. FOSSELLA (WRITE-IN)

 1 JACOB SILVER (WRITE-IN)

 1 JAMES S. ODDO (WRITE-IN)

 6 JAY ZIERIS (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOHN E. SHEA (WRITE-IN)

 1 JORDAN MAMET (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOSEPH BIDEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOSEPH C. BORELLI (WRITE-IN)

 1 KATHLEEN FELCI (WRITE-IN)

 1 KATHLEEN GORMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 KAYLA SANTOSUASSO (WRITE-IN)

 1 KILEY NORRIS (WRITE-IN)

 1 MELISSA LOUGHLIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROGER WILSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 SALVATORE MAURANO (WRITE-IN)

 1 THOMAS S. CUOMO, JR. (WRITE-IN)

 21 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 1 VICTORIA CARSTENSEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 ZOHRAN KWAME MAMDANI (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  45,639 

Unrecorded  2,714 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Richmond County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (51st Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

11/26/2025 10:41:29AM

Assembly District 63

 6,542 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 480 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 69 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  7,091 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  7,091 

 2,257 CLIFFORD A. HAGEN (DEMOCRATIC)

 3,977 FRANK MORANO (REPUBLICAN)

 272 FRANK MORANO (CONSERVATIVE)

 73 JOHN K. BUTHORN (PATRIOT WORKERS)

 1 BART D'ALBARA (WRITE-IN)

 1 CLARA PARK (WRITE-IN)

 1 KUNI LEMI (WRITE-IN)

 1 MOHAN RADHAKRISHNA (WRITE-IN)

 1 SUSAN ZHUANG (WRITE-IN)

 4 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  6,588 

Unrecorded  503 

Assembly District 64

 6,689 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 389 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 47 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  7,125 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  7,125 

 1,502 CLIFFORD A. HAGEN (DEMOCRATIC)

 4,702 FRANK MORANO (REPUBLICAN)

 378 FRANK MORANO (CONSERVATIVE)

 146 JOHN K. BUTHORN (PATRIOT WORKERS)

 1 ANTHONY SALVO (WRITE-IN)

 13 GRIFFIN T. FOSSELLA (WRITE-IN)

 1 HILLARY CLINTON (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL RAINO (WRITE-IN)

 1 PAUL STANLEY (WRITE-IN)

 1 SARAH BLAS (WRITE-IN)

 1 SARAH POKRZYWA (WRITE-IN)

 4 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  6,751 

Unrecorded  374 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Richmond County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (51st Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

11/26/2025 10:41:29AM

Total for Member of the City Council (51st Council District) - Richmond County

 58,727 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 3,353 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 489 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  62,569 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  62,569 

 12,374 CLIFFORD A. HAGEN (DEMOCRATIC)

 42,624 FRANK MORANO (REPUBLICAN)

 2,840 FRANK MORANO (CONSERVATIVE)

 1,039 JOHN K. BUTHORN (PATRIOT WORKERS)

 1 ANDREW M. CUOMO (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANTHONY SALVO (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANTONIO REYNOSO (WRITE-IN)

 1 ARMAND CRISPINO (WRITE-IN)

 1 BART D'ALBARA (WRITE-IN)

 1 BEECHER JOHNSEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHRISTOPHER CIPOLLONE (WRITE-IN)

 1 CLARA PARK (WRITE-IN)

 1 DAVID DELISO (WRITE-IN)

 1 DAVID P. BEYAR (WRITE-IN)

 1 FLARENDIA DRAGAZIS (WRITE-IN)

 1 GIUSEPPI DESARIO (WRITE-IN)

 30 GRIFFIN T. FOSSELLA (WRITE-IN)

 1 HILLARY CLINTON (WRITE-IN)

 1 JACOB SILVER (WRITE-IN)

 1 JAMES S. ODDO (WRITE-IN)

 6 JAY ZIERIS (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOHN E. SHEA (WRITE-IN)

 1 JORDAN MAMET (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOSEPH BIDEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOSEPH C. BORELLI (WRITE-IN)

 1 KATHLEEN FELCI (WRITE-IN)

 1 KATHLEEN GORMAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 KAYLA SANTOSUASSO (WRITE-IN)

 1 KILEY NORRIS (WRITE-IN)

 1 KUNI LEMI (WRITE-IN)

 1 MELISSA LOUGHLIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL RAINO (WRITE-IN)

 1 MOHAN RADHAKRISHNA (WRITE-IN)

 1 PAUL STANLEY (WRITE-IN)

 1 ROGER WILSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 SALVATORE MAURANO (WRITE-IN)

 1 SARAH BLAS (WRITE-IN)

 1 SARAH POKRZYWA (WRITE-IN)

 1 SUSAN ZHUANG (WRITE-IN)
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Richmond County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (51st Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

11/26/2025 10:41:29AM

Total for Member of the City Council (51st Council District) - Richmond County

 1 THOMAS S. CUOMO, JR. (WRITE-IN)

 29 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 1 VICTORIA CARSTENSEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 ZOHRAN KWAME MAMDANI (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  58,978 

Unrecorded  3,591 

We certify this statement to be correct, and have caused the same to be attested by the signatures of the 

members of the board, or a majority thereof, on Tuesday, December 2, 2025.

Secretary Chairman

Canvassing BoardCanvassing Board Deputy Chief Clerk

Chief Clerk
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